is excessive and prefer their suggested amount ($301.96) which is based on 20 cents a 

page.  It also includes the filing fee which was not claimed. 

[9] For the above reasons I order the respondent, South Pacific Meats Limited, 

pay to the applicant, Hamdi Elfeil, the sum of $4,676.96 (four thousand, six hundred 

and seventy six dollars and ninety six cents) as a contribution toward his costs. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority